Under PS 3450, all financial instruments, including investments, are included on the Statement of Financial Position and are
measured either at fair value or amortized cost based on the characteristics of the instrument and the City’s accounting policy
choices (see above – Financial instruments and fair value hierarchy).

c. PS 1201 – Financial statement presentation

Effective January 1, 2023, the Sinking Funds adopted PS 1201 – Financial Statement Presentation. No significant changes
were required as a result of implementing this new standard.

d. PS 2601 – Foreign currency translation

The Sinking Funds also adopted PS 2601 – Foreign Currency Translation, effective January 1, 2023. No significant changes
were required as a result of implementing this new standard.

8

(in thousands of dollars, unless otherwise stated)

4. Accounting changes

Effective January 1, 2023 the Sinking Funds’ financial statements were prepared in accordance with PSAS including the
prospective adoption of PS 3450 – Financial instruments resulting in the following restatement of the 2022 comparative figures:

December 31, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Statement of financial position

Financial assets $  2,103,579 $  180,165 $  2,283,744

Liabilities  2,285,478  - 2,285,478

Accumulated deficit (181,899)  180,165 (1,734)

Statement of operations and accumulated deficit
Revenues  131,118  303,952  435,070

Expenses  473,946  - 473,946

Annual deficit (342,828)  303,952 (38,876)

Accumulated surplus – beginning of year  160,929  - 160,929

Adjustment for change in accounting policy - (123,787) (123,787)

Accumulated deficit – end of year (181,899)  180,165 (1,734)

Statement of cash flows

Annual deficit (342,828)  303,952 (38,876)

Amortized discount on investments (9,798)  19 (9,779)

Unrealized loss on investments 303,970 (303,970) -

Accounts receivable (2,502)  (4,662)  (7,164)

Actuarial requirements 473,946 - 473,946

Purchase of investments (691,030) 4,653 (686,377)

Proceeds from maturities of investments 35,894 - 35,894

Proceeds from sale of investments 273,543 - 273,543

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the 41,195  (8)  41,187
year
Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of year 271,583 - 271,583

Cash and cash equivalents – end of year 312,778  (8)  312,770

9

(in thousands of dollars, unless otherwise stated)

5. Investments

2022 Restated

2023
(Note 3, 4

and 11)
Debt investments issued or guaranteed by:
Provincial governments $  1,239,076 $ 1,170,341
City of Toronto  10,905 20,669
Other Canadian municipalities  24,273 27,092
Corporations  319,007 312,745
Total debt investments 1,593,261 1,530,847

Equity investments issued or guaranteed by:
Corporations 546,561 434,167
Total equity investments 546,561 434,167

Total investments $ 2,139,822 $ 1,965,014

The weighted average yield on the cost of the bond investment portfolio during the year was 1.2% (2022 – 0.9%). Average term to